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Listing Department

KUALA LUMPUR STOCK EXCHANGE
9th Floor Exchange Square

Bukit Kewangan 

50936 Kuala Lumpur

Dear Sirs

MINPLY HOLDINGS (M) BERHAD

UNAUDITED 1ST QUARTER REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS 

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2001
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT


INDIVIDUAL QUARTER

CUMULATIVE QUARTER


Current year

quarter

31/03/2001
Preceding year corresponding

quarter

31/03/2000

Current year

to date

31/03/2001
Preceding year corresponding

period

31/03/2000


RM'000
RM'000

RM'000
RM'000








1(a)
 Turnover
25,095
14,660

25,095
14,660








 (b)
 Investment income
-
-

-
-








 (c)
 Other income including interest income
262
109

262
109








2(a)
 Operating profit before         interest on borrowings,  depreciation and  amortisation, exceptional  items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
3,233
2,930

3,233


2,930








 (b)
 Interest on borrowings
(375)
(310)

(375)
(310)








 (c)
 Depreciation and amortisation
(901)
(768)

(901)


(768)








 (d)
 Exceptional items
-
-

-
-
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (CONTINUED)


INDIVIDUAL QUARTER

CUMULATIVE QUARTER


Current year

quarter

31/03/2001
Preceding year corresponding

quarter

31/03/2000

Current year

to date

31/03/2001
Preceding year corresponding

period

31/03/2000


RM'000
RM'000

RM'000
RM'000








 (e)
 Operating profit after  interest on borrowings,  depreciation and  amortisation and  exceptional items but before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
1,957


1,852



1,957


1,852








 (f)
 Share in the results of associated companies
-
-

-
-








 (g)
 Profit before taxation,  minority interests and extraordinary items
1,957
1,852

1,957
1,852








 (h)
 Taxation
(794)
(241)

(794)
(241)








 (i)
 (i)
 Profit after taxation before deducting minority interests
1,163
1,611

1,163
1,611









 (ii)
 Less : Minority interests
3
1

3
1








 (j)
 Profit after taxation attributable to members of the Company
1,166
1,612

1,166
1,612








 (k)
 (i)
 Extraordinary items
-
-

-
-









 (ii)
 Less : Minority  interests
-
-

-
-









 (iii)
Extraordinary items attributable to members of the Company
-
-

-
-
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (CONTINUED)


INDIVIDUAL QUARTER

CUMULATIVE QUARTER


Current year

quarter

31/03/2001
Preceding year

corresponding

quarter

31/03/2000

Current year

to date

31/03/2001
Preceding year corresponding

period

31/03/2000


RM'000
RM'000

RM'000
RM'000








 (l)
 Profit after taxation and extraordinary items attributable to members of the company
1,166
1,612

1,166
1,612

 (m)
Pre acquisition profit
-
-

-
-








Post acquisition profit

attributable to members of   the company
1,166
1,612

1,166
1,612















3(a)
 Earnings per share based on 2(j) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any :













 (i)
 Basic (sen)*
2.92
4.03

2.92
4.03








 (ii)
 Fully diluted **
n/a
n/a

n/a
n/a

*Earnings per share was calculated based on consolidated profit after taxation and after minority interest over the number of ordinary shares of 40,000,000. 

**No computation for fully diluted earnings per share since as at 31 March, 2001

(i) All issued equity shares rank for dividends

(ii) There were no convertible securities issued

(iii) There were no share options, warrants or transferable subscription rights issued to subscribe for equity shares. 
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET


As at end of

current

quarter

31/03/2001

As at preceding financial year end 

31/12/2000


RM'000

RM'000






1
Fixed Assets
41,007



41,690

2
Investment in Associated Companies
-

-

3
Long Term Investments
1,456

1,456

4
Intangible Assets
-

-






5
Current Assets




Stocks
13,315

13,460

Trade Debtors
40,613

33,678

Other Debtors, Deposits and Prepayments
8,285

6,634

Term Deposits
1,173

1,162

Cash and Bank Balances
1,586

5,270


64,972

60,204

6
Current Liabilities




Short Term Borrowings
23,651

20,544

Trade Creditors
10,737

10,902

Other Creditors
3,614

4,055

Provision for Taxation
3,184

3,029

Proposed Dividend
600

600


41,786

39,130

7
Net Current Assets
23,186

21,074


65,649

64,220






8
Share Capital
40,000

40,000


Reserves




Share Premium
13,039

13,039

Revaluation Reserve
2,306

2,306

Reserves on consolidation
903

903

Retained Profits
6,902

5,729


23,150

21,977


Shareholders' Fund 
63,150

61,977






9
Minority Interests
48

51

10
Long Term Borrowings
675

899

11
Other Long Term Liabilities
1,776

1,293


65,649

64,220






12
Net tangible assets per share (RM)
1.58

1.55
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NOTES

1.
Accounting Policies

The quarterly financial statements have been prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as compared with the most recent annual financial statements.

2.
Exceptional Items

There was no exceptional item for the financial period ended 31 March, 2001.

3.
Extraordinary Items

There was no extraordinary item for the financial period ended 31 March, 2001.

4. Taxation


INDIVIDUAL QUARTER

CUMULATIVE QUARTER


Current year

quarter

31/03/2001
Preceding year

corresponding

quarter

31/03/2000

Current year

to date

31/03/2001
Preceding year corresponding

period

31/03/2000


RM'000
RM'000

RM'000
RM'000










Current year’s 
provision
311
241

311
241



(Over)/under provision in prior years
-
-

-
-



Deferred taxation
483
-

483
-


794
241

794
241








5.
Pre-acquisition Profit

There were no pre-acquisition profits for the current financial period ended 31 March, 2001.

6.
Profit on Sale of Investments and/or Properties

There was no sale of investment and/or properties for the financial period ended 31 March, 2001.

7.
Quoted Securities

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the financial period ended 31 March, 2001.

8.
Changes in the Composition of the Group

There was no change in the composition of the Group during the current financial period ended 31 March, 2001.
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NOTES

9.
Status of Corporate Proposals

There are no corporate proposals announced by the Company as at 22 May, 2001.

10.
Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations

The principal business operations of the Group are not materially affected by seasonality or cyclicality factors for the financial period under review.

11.
Changes in Debt and Equity

There were no issuance and repayment of debts and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares during the financial period ended 31 March, 2001.

12.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities




 RM'000

(a)
Secured borrowings

24,346


Unsecured borrowings

315




24,661






(b)
Short term 




 - bank overdraft  and trade facilities

22,936


 - term loans

715




23,651







- hire purchase creditors

* 335







Long term




 - hire purchase creditors

542


 - term loans

133




675







Total borrowings

24,661

*
The short term portion of hire purchase creditors was included under other creditors.


(c)
The Group has no borrowings nor debt securities denominated in foreign currencies as at 31 March, 2001.
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NOTES

13.
Contingent Liabilities

The Group has no contingent liabilities as at 22 May, 2001.

14.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk as at 22 May, 2001.

15.
Material Litigation

The Group is not engaged in any material litigation as at 22 May, 2001. 

16.
Segmental Reporting

Analysis by Activity

3 months ended 31/03/2001

Turnover

Profit /(loss) before 

taxation

Total assets employed



RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

Manufacturing

13,778

1,688

66,959

Trading

11,317

387

38,818

Others *

-

(118)

1,658



25,095

1,957

107,435

*  Others represent the investment holding and provision of subcontracting services. 

No segmental reporting has been prepared on the geographical basis as the Group's activities are carried out in Malaysia.

17.
Material Changes in the Quarterly Results compared to the Results of the Preceding Quarter

The turnover of the Group for the first quarter increased by 26.70% from RM19.808 million in the preceding quarter to RM25.095 million in the current quarter.

The Group also registered a higher profit before taxation of RM1.957 million in the current quarter as compared to RM1.418 million profits in the fourth quarter ended 31 December, 2000.

The increase in sales coupled with the lower operating cost contributed to the improvement of financial results for the current quarter.
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NOTES

18. Review of Performance

The turnover of the Group for the current quarter increased to RM25.095 million from RM14.660 million recorded in the corresponding quarter in 2000, representing a 71.18% increase. The profit before taxation increased to RM1.957 million from RM1.852 million recorded in the corresponding quarter in 2000, representing an increase of 5.67%. 

The significant improvement in the Group results were mainly attributed to the implementation of extensive marketing strategy that led to the improvement in the financial results of its subsidiaries, Elit Press Industries Sdn. Bhd. and Allfit Furniture Industries Sdn. Bhd.

          In the opinion of the Directors, the results for the current financial period under review have not been affected by any transaction or event of a material or unusual nature.

19.
Current Year Prospects

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Directors are of the opinion that the Group should be able to sustain its performance throughout the year.

20.
Variances of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit and Shortfall in Profit Guarantee
The actual profit before tax but after minority interest was approximately 7.6% higher than the prorated profit guarantee (maintainable profit) for the current financial period ended 31 March, 2001.

21.
Dividend
No dividend has been paid or declared by the Company since the date of the last  quarterly report.

By Order of the Board

Tan Soi Lim

Company Secretary

28 May, 2001
